Right-of-use assets $ 10,976 $ (10,976) $ -
Total assets $ 408,788 $ (10,976) $ 397,812
Provisions  6,944  975  7,920
Lease liabilities $ 11,951 $ (11,951) $ -
Total liabilities $ 252,338 $ (10,976) $ 241,362
Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity $ 408,788 $ (10,976) $ 397,812

R O YA L  C A N A D I A N  M I NT
N OT E S  T O  T H E  C O ND E N S E D  C O N S O L I DA T E D  F I N A N C I A L  ST A T E M E NT S
1 3  W E E K S  E N D E D  MA R C H  3 0 ,  2 0 1 9
(Unaudited) (In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

ROYAL CANADIAN MINT – FIRST QUARTER REPORT 2019   Page 23 of 46

The table below shows the operating lease commitments at December 31, 2018 that are included in
the lease liabilities at January 1, 2019:

 January 1, 2019
Operating lease commitment as at December 31, 2018 13,343
Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate as at January 1, 2019 9,961

Less: Leases of low-value assets (217)
Lease liabilities as at January 1, 2019  9,744

As at March 30, 2019

As reported

Adjustments

 Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

Right-of-use assets $ 10,464 $ (10,464) $ -
Deferred income tax assets  36,590  14  36,604
Prepaid expenses  5,749  86  5,835
Total assets  $ 411,056 $ (10,364) $ 400,692
Provisions  6,366  975  7,341
Lease liabilities  11,385  (11,385)  -
Income taxes payable  347  (7)  340
Total liabilities $ 246,995 $ (10,417) $ 236,578
Retained earnings  124,043  53  124,096
Total shareholder’s equity $ 164,061 $ 53 $ 164,114
Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity $ 411,056 $ (10,364) $ 400,692

b) Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the 13 weeks ended March 30, 2019

As reported

Adjustments

 Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

Cost of sales $ 318,652 $ 18 $ 318,670
Administration expenses  14,825  32  14,857
Finance income, net  242  82  324
Income tax expense  (1,616)  21  (1,595)
Profit for the period $ 7,685 $ 53 $ 7,738
Total comprehensive income $ 7,611 $ 53 $ 7,664

R O YA L  C A N A D I A N  M I NT
N OT E S  T O  T H E  C O ND E N S E D  C O N S O L I DA T E D  F I N A N C I A L  ST A T E M E NT S
1 3  W E E K S  E N D E D  MA R C H  3 0 ,  2 0 1 9
(Unaudited) (In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

ROYAL CANADIAN MINT – FIRST QUARTER REPORT 2019   Page 24 of 46

c) Consolidated statement of cash flows

For the 13 weeks ended March 30, 2019

As reported

Adjustments

 Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 16

Profit for the period $ 7,685 $ 53 $ 7,738
Adjustments to reconcile profit to cash flows
  from operating activities:

  Depreciation and amortization  5,056  (512)  4,544
  Income tax expense  1,616  (21)  1,595
  Finance income, net  (242)  (82)  (324)
  Net changes in operating assets and liabilities  2,563  (86)  2,477
Cash from operating activities before interest
and income tax

22,142

(648)

21,494

  Interest received, net of paid  228  82  310
Cash from operating activities $ 19,622 $ (566) $ 19,056

Lease principal payments  (566)  566  -
Cash used in financing activities $ (566) $ 566 $ -

4. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY AND CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to
make critical judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and
liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities and the reported amounts of revenue and
expenses during the reporting period.

Actual results may differ significantly from the estimates and assumptions. The estimates and